1

## CHAPTER 190

# MUNICIPAL ORDINANCES

## S. F. 119

AN ACT relating to notice given the public of enactment, revision, or amendment of ordinances of cities and towns and to amend section three hundred sixty-six point seven (366.7), Code 1954, relating thereto.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Section three hundred sixty-six point seven (366.7), Code 1954, is amended by inserting after the word and figures "section 618.14" in line seven (7) the words "in cities and towns in which a newspaper is published, but in cities and towns in which no newspaper is published notice of the passage of ordinances shall be 6 given by posting same in three public places within the city or town limits."

Further amend said section by inserting after the word and figures "section 618.14" in line twelve (12) the words "in cities and 8 10 towns in which a newspaper is published but in cities and towns in which no newspaper is published notice of such revision or amend-11 12 ment shall be given by posting same in three public places within the 13 city or town limits.".

14 Further amend said section by inserting after the words "date of"

in line fourteen (14) the words "posting or".

Approved March 24, 1955.

## CHAPTER 191

# PUBLICATION OF MUNICIPAL ORDINANCES

# S. F. 178

AN ACT to amend section three hundred sixty-six point seven (366.7), Code 1954, relating to the frequency of publication of municipal ordinances in the form of bound or loose leaf code and relating to procedure applicable to the adoption of complete codes.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Section three hundred sixty-six point seven (366.7), 2 Code 1954, is amended by striking from line four (4) of subsection five (5) the word "twenty" and inserting in lieu thereof the word 3 4

SEC. 2. Section three hundred sixty-six point seven (366.7), Code 2 1954, is amended by striking all of subsection seven (7) and inserting 3 in lieu thereof the following:

"The procedure set forth in subsection five (5) of this section shall 4 5 also apply to the adoption by reference of a complete milk, traffic, fire prevention, building, plumbing and electrical code and all other complete codes relating to the construction, maintenance and operation of 8 buildings.".

This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall be in full force and effect upon its publication in the West Des Moines